

Appeal Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LINDSAY HECOX and JANE DOE, with her
next friends Jean Doe and John Doe,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

MADISON KENYON and MARY MARSHALL,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
District Court Case No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN
Hon. David C. Nye

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
AND INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

James Esseks
Chase Strangio
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2569

Julie Veroff
Kathleen Hartnett
Zoë Helstrom
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Ctr., 20th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

Selim Aryn Star
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
Cooperating Attorney for
American Civil Liberties Union
of Idaho Foundation
219 S. River Street, Suite 202
Hailey, Idaho 83333
(208) 788-9232

Katelyn Kang
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001-2103
(212) 479-6000

Elizabeth Reinhardt
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2400
(202) 842-7800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. There Is Alignment, Not Conflict, Between this Court’s Decisions in <i>Clark</i> and the Panel’s Ruling.....	5
1. <i>Clark</i> Had Nothing to Do with Transgender Athletes.	5
2. Under <i>Clark</i> ’s Reasoning, Transgender Women Should Be Permitted to Play Women’s School Sports.	7
B. The Panel’s Case-Specific Conclusion that H.B. 500 Discriminates Based on Transgender Status Is Consistent with Precedent and Does Not Create an Inter-Circuit Split.	10
C. The Panel Applied Intermediate Scrutiny Consistent with Circuit Precedent.	16
1. The Panel Followed Circuit Precedent Providing that Transgender-Status Classifications Warrant Heightened Scrutiny.	16
2. The Panel’s Intermediate Scrutiny Analysis Was Correct and Does Not Warrant Rehearing.....	18
D. The Panel Correctly Did Not Import <i>Dobbs</i> and <i>Bruen</i> Into Its Equal Protection Analysis.	20
E. The Scope of the Preliminary Injunction Does Not Warrant Rehearing.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
F. The Panel’s Decision that Lindsay Has Standing to Challenge H.B. 500’s Sex-Verification Provisions Does Not Warrant Rehearing.	23
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	13, 14, 16
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Intersch. Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Intersch. Ass’n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	20
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Hundley v. Aranas</i> , 2023 WL 166421 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2023)	17
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 17
<i>L.W. by & through Williams & Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	18, 21
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	14
 Statutes	
Idaho Code	
§ 33-6202(11).....	11
§ 33-6203(2).....	12
§ 33-6203(3).....	12
 Other Authorities	
9th Cir. R. 35-1	17
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....	1
